
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the
NINTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 11-35162

In the Matter of: BELLINGHAM INSURANCE AGENCY, INC., *Debtor*,

EXECUTIVE BENEFITS INSURANCE AGENCY,

Appellant,

-v.-

PETER H. ARKISON, TRUSTEE, solely in his capacity as Chapter 7 Trustee
of the estate of Bellingham Insurance Agency, Inc.,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES WESTERN DISTRICT COURT OF
WASHINGTON, SEATTLE
CASE NO. 10-00929-MJP

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE (i) NEW CH YMC ACQUISITION LLC, (ii)
YELLOWSTONE MOUNTAIN CLUB, LLC AND (iii) YELLOWSTONE
DEVELOPMENT, LLC IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY AND IN
RESPONSE TO THE COURT'S QUESTIONS**

Michael R. Lastowski
Duane Morris LLP
Suite 1600
222 Delaware Avenue
Wilmington, DE 19801-1659
Telephone: (302) 657 4900
Facsimile: (302) 657 4901

William C. Heuer
Gia G. Incardone
Patricia H. Heer
Duane Morris LLP
1540 Broadway
New York, NY 10036
Telephone: (212) 692-1000
Facsimile: (212) 692-1020

Paul D. Moore
Counsel of Record
Duane Morris LLP
Suite 2400
100 High Street
Boston, MA 02110-1724
Telephone: (857) 488 4200
Facsimile: (857) 488 4201

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT	2
A. Judicial Power and Article I Judges.	2
(i) The Statutory Framework.....	2
(ii) <i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011)	8
(iii) Recent Decisions Analyzing <i>Stern</i>	11
B. Whether Bankruptcy Courts Can Submit Proposed Findings Of Fact And Conclusions Of Law In Constitutionally Suspect Or Constitutionally Impermissible “Core” Matters.....	14
(i) Analysis of the Statute.....	15
(ii) Federal Courts Have Inherent Authority to Fill Procedural Gaps in Federal Statutory Schemes.....	24
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Ben Cooper, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of Pennsylvania (In re Ben Cooper, Inc.), 896 F.2d 1394 (2d Cir. 1990) 19

In re Blixseth, No. 10-00088, 2011 WL 3274042 (Bankr. D. Mont. Aug. 1, 2011) 11-12, 14, 18

In re Canopy Fin., Inc., No. 11-581, 2011 WL 3911082 (N.D. Ill. Sept 1, 2011) 21

Central States, S.E. & S.W. Areas Pension Fund v. Lady Baltimore Foods, 960 F.2d 1339 (7th Cir. 1992) 16

Colorado River Conserv. Dist. v. U.S., 424 U.S. 800 (1976)..... 16-17

Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Schor, 478 U.S. 833 (1986)..... 3

In re Coudert Bros. LLP, No. 11-2785, 2011 WL 5593147 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2011)..... 20, 27

Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury, 489 U.S. 803 (1989)..... 16

Dunich v. Becton Dickinson & Co., 486 U.S. 196 (1988)..... 26

Ellenbogen v. Rider Maintenance Corp., 794 F.2d 768 (2d Cir. 1986) 26

In re Emerald Casino, Inc., 459 B.R. 298 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2011) 21, 23

Erie Railroad Company v. Tompkins, 304 U.S. 64 (1938)..... 25

Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg, 492 U.S. 33 (1989)..... 7-8

Green v. Bock Laundry Mach. Co., 490 U.S. 504 (1989) 16

In re Gucci, 309 B.R. 679 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 16

In re KAR Development Assoc., 180 B.R. 597 (Bankr. D. Kan. 1994) 26

Lamie v. U.S. Trustee, 540 U.S. 526 (2004) 16

Marshall v. Stern (In re Marshall), 600 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2010) *Passim*

N. Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co., 458 U.S. 50 (1982)..... *Passim*

Orion Pictures Corp. v. Showtime Networks, Inc. (In re Orion Pictures Corp.), 4 F.3d 1095 (2d Cir. 1993).....18

Ortiz v. Aurera Health Care, Inc. (In re Ortiz), No. 10-3465, 2011 WL 6880651 (7th Cir. Dec. 30, 2011).....14, 18

In re Ransom, 380 B.R. 799 (9th Cir. BAP 2007).....16

In re Refco, No. 07-3060, 2011 WL 5984532 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2011)..... *Passim*

RES-GA Four LLC v. Avalon Bldrs of Ga LLC, No. 10-463, 2012 WL 13544 (M.D. Ga. Jan. 4, 2012)20, 22

In re Soporex, Inc., No. 11-3306, 2011 WL 5911674 (Bankr. N.D. Tx. Nov. 28, 2011).....21, 23, 27

Stern v. Marshall, 131 S. Ct. 2594 (2011)..... *Passim*

In re The Mortgage Store, Inc., No. 11-00439, 2011 WL 5056990 (D. Haw. Oct. 5, 2011).....20, 23, 27

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods., Inc., 473 U.S. 568 (1986)2

United Sav. Ass’n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs., Ltd., 484 U.S. 365 (1988)..... 15-16

United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....27

In re Univ. Marketing, Inc., No. 09-15404, 2011 WL 5553280 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. Nov. 15, 2011) 21-23, 27

In re Weldon F. Stump & Co., 373 B.R. 823 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2007).....17

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 157..... *Passim*

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)6, 10

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(1).....19

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)..... *Passim*

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(A)..... 18, 19, 24

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(O)..... 18, 24

28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(B) 19

28 U.S.C. §157(b)(2)(c) 9

28 U.S.C. §§ 157(b) 6, 17

28 U.S.C. § 157(c) 6, 22

28 U.S.C. § 157(c)(1)..... 6, 10

28 U.S.C. § 1334..... 5, 17, 22-23

28 U.S.C. § 1334(b) 22

28 U.S.C. § 1471(b) (repealed 1984)..... 3, 5, 10

28 U.S.C. § 1471(c) 3

State Statutes

Bankruptcy Act of 1898..... 3

The 1978 Code 3-5

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution, Article I..... *Passim*

United States Constitution, Article III *Passim*

Treatises

19 Wright, Miller, Cooper, Federal Practice and Procedure §§ 4514, 4516 (2 ed. 1996) 25-26
